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Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

Building on a Foundation of Excellence 

www.gilmore-assoc.com 

65 East Butler Avenue│Suite 100│New Britain, PA 18901│Phone: 215-345-4330│Fax: 215-345-8606 

 
May 27, 2025 

DRAFT         

 
File No. 24-00289 
 
Paul Purtell, Code Enforcement Director 
Upper Moreland Township 
117 Park Avenue 
Willow Grove, PA 19090 
 
Reference:   2425 Maryland Road 

Land Development Review 1 
   
Dear Paul: 
 
Pursuant to your request, Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed the submitted land development plans for the 
above-referenced project. Upon review, we offer the following comments for consideration by Upper Moreland 
Township.  
 
I. Submission 

A. Lot Consolidation and Preliminary and Final Land Development Plans, prepared for 2425 Maryland 
Road, prepared by Langan Engineering, dated April 23, 2025, consisting of Sheets 1 to 26 of 26.  

B. Post Construction Stormwater Management Report, prepared by Langan Engineering, dated April 23, 
2025. 

C. 2425 Maryland Road Landscape Plans, prepared by Melillo Bauer Carman Landscape Architecture, 
dated April 23, 2025, consisting of Sheets 1 to 8 of 8.  

D. 2425 Maryland Road Architectural Plans, prepared by Barton Partners Architects Planners, dated April 
23, 2025. 
 

 
II. General Information 
 

The subject properties are located at 2405 and 2425 Maryland Road (TMP #59-00-12322-00-3 & #59-00-
12313-00-3) within the Limited Industrial (I) Zoning District. The 10.06 acre property currently contains 
existing apartment buildings, totaling 236,228 SF, and a 21,310 SF warehouse building with a driveway 
access to Maryland Road. The Applicant is proposing to demolish the existing warehouse and construct an 
additional 16,640 SF building, which contains 53 apartment units and 30 parking garage spaces.  The plan 
proposes driveway access and separate emergency vehicle access both off Maryland Road, as well as 
pedestrian connections to the existing Willow Pointe apartment complex.   

 
III. Referenced Documentation 

 
A. Upper Moreland Township Conditional Use # 24-0007 dated November 13, 2024 granting Conditional 

Use approval for the construction of a multi-family apartment complex in the I-Limited Industrial Zoning 
District, subject to the contained conditions. 
 
Upon review, our only comment related to the CU Conditions of Approval is related to Condition 
#3 that the Applicant shall work with the Township to provide a trail connection that allows 
Township residents to access the trail from the Property on Maryland Road to the satisfaction of 
Township Staff & Consultants.  We recommend the Applicant discuss how they plan to comply 
with this condition and the trail connection should be labeled on the plan.  
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IV. Review Comments 
 

A. Zoning Ordinance 
 

We have identified no issues with the proposed plan with respect to the requirements and provisions of 
the current Upper Moreland Township Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 350). 

 
B. Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (SALDO) 

 
We have identified the following issues with respect to the requirements and provisions of the current 
Upper Moreland Township Subdivision & Land Development Ordinance (Chapter 300): 

1. §300-14.G – The Board of Commissioners (Board) may grant modification to the requirements of 
this ordinance provided the Applicant proves undue hardship.  Any waivers should be formally 
requested from the Township unless the plans are revised to address all comments of this letter 
relative to the SALDO and Stormwater Ordinances. The Record Plan should list the waivers, 
applicable section numbers, and the date granted as applicable, including any conditions. 

2. §300-15 – We defer to the Township’s Traffic Engineer (Bowman) for review of the plans related to 
site access, circulation, and potential Traffic Impact Fee calculations.   

3. §300-17.D – A minimum of 20-feet shall be provided between the outside wall of a residential 
building and the curb line of any parking area.  A waiver would be required to provide less than 20-
feet of separation between the proposed building and adjacent parking area.  

4. §300-17.H – The site plan should label the radii of all proposed curb lines and a waiver is required 
for any radii less than 5 feet.  

5. §300-18 – Site specific grading details should be added to the plans for the proposed ADA ramps at 
the driveway so that it can be confirmed they can be constructed to ADA requirements.  

6. §300-19 & §295-3.B(1) – Note #2 of the 6” Concrete Curb detail on the Site Construction Details 
Sheet 11 shall be amended to state that space contraction joints should be constructed in 10-foot 
lengths.  Additionally, a waiver to install curbs with 6” reveal in-lieu-of 8” is required, which we have 
no objection to.  

7. §300-25 – A note should be added to the plans stating that retaining wall drawings and calculations 
shall be provided to the Township Engineer for review and approval prior to the start of construction.  

8. §300-32 – We defer to the Township’s Fire Marshal for review and approval of the plans. Approval 
from the Fire Marshal is required prior to recording of the plan. 

9. §300-34.F – The Applicant is required to contribute a fee-in-lieu of open space dedication in 
accordance with this section.  We calculate the fee based on 53 new dwelling units within the 
proposed apartment building and $500.00 per dwelling unit of required open space, to be 
$26,000.00. 

10. §300-37 – The project proposes over 1 Acre of disturbance and the Applicant is therefore required 
to obtain the necessary NPDES permit from then Montgomery County Conservation District.  
Construction cannot begin until the permit is obtained and the Township should be copied on all 
future correspondence with MCCD.   

11. §300-53.C – The Sheet Index on the Cover Sheet, Sheet 1, should be revised to note which plan 
sheets are to be considered a part of the Record Plan.  The current note states that sheets 1 (cover) 
and 5 (existing features) will be recorded, but it seems more appropriate to have the Master Site 
Plan recorded in-lieu-of the Existing Features and the Lot Consolidation Plan should also be added 
to the Record Plan Set.  



Paul E. Purtell, Code Enforcement Director Page 3 
2300 Computer Avenue – Executive Mews  May 27, 2025 

12. §300-59 – The Applicant is required to post financial security to guarantee the construction of the 
proposed improvements. An Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost should be submitted to our office 
for review and approval 

13. The Applicant is responsible for all other required approvals, permits, etc. (i.e., MCPC, MCCD, 
PADEP, PennDOT, Municipal Authority, Fire Marshal, etc.)  Copies of these permits or approvals 
shall be forwarded to the Township 

C. Stormwater Management Ordinance 
 

We have identified the following issues with the proposed plan with respect to the requirements and 
provisions of the current Upper Moreland Township Stormwater Management Ordinance (Chapter 287): 

1. §287-31 – The Record Plan should indicate the maintenance and ownership of the stormwater 
facilities will be the responsibility of the property owner.   

2. §287-33 – A blanket easement shall be provided over the site for inspection by the Township. In 
addition, a Stormwater Maintenance Agreement will be prepared by the Township Solicitor and 
executed prior to the plans being recorded. 

3. §287-18.Y(6) -  The plans propose 15” storm pipe where the minimum allowed by ordinance in 18”.  
As such, a waiver will be required from this section to permit the 15” pipes.  

4. The proposed subsurface infiltration basin (BMP-1) shall be protected from sedimentation and 
compaction during the construction phase, to maintain its maximum infiltration capacity. 

5. The location of the infiltration test pit should be added to the Grading & Drainage Plan so that it can 
be confirmed it is within the footprint of the basin.   

6. The Stormtech Chamber cross-section detail should specify that there is to be a minimum of 24” 
between the bottom of stone and any limiting zones (bedrock or groundwater) below.  

D. Landscaping Comments 
 
We have identified the following issues with the plan in regard to the landscape requirements and 
provisions of the current Upper Moreland Township Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 350). 

 
1. §300-43.C(1) a “screen buffer” is intended to be an impenetrable visual screen along the southern 

property line.   There are six (6) deciduous shrubs (Winterberry holly) proposed along the southern 

property line, which typically lose their leaves in the fall.  Plans should be revised to include 

evergreens in this area to demonstrate compliance with the requirements of the ordinance.   

 
 

2. §300-43.D(1d), a minimum of one shade tree shall be placed in each 300 square feet (15 feet wide x 

20 feet long) of planting island. Plans shall be revised to demonstrate compliance with this section of 

the ordinance or a waiver would be required. A waiver is requested. 
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3. §300-43.D(2c), no more than six parking spaces in a row shall be provided without a 15’ wide 

landscape island. Plans shall be revised to demonstrate compliance with the requirements of the 

ordinance, or a waiver would be required. A waiver is requested.  

 

4. §300-44.A.(1), heritage trees, defined per (§300-4) as having a trunk diameter greater than 36 inches, 

are to be preserved, with the condition of all heritage trees to be assessed by an ISA-certified 

professional arborist in an arborist’s report and submitted for review. A 58” Silver Maple tree, located 

east of the existing building is proposed for removal. Plans shall include an arborist’s report for this 

tree to demonstrate compliance with the requirements of the ordinance, or a waiver would be 

required.   

 

5. §300-44.B, during the construction of any site, trees and shrubs shall be protected by a four-foot-high 

plastic web construction fencing, snow fencing or equivalent, staked every 10 feet to ensure that 

there is no encroachment within the area of their dripline by changing grade, trenching, stockpiling of 

building material or stockpile. Plans shall be revised to include tree protection fencing on the 

landscape plans per §300-42. R., to demonstrate compliance with the requirements of the ordinance 

or a waiver would be required.  

    

6. §300-45.A, every tree that is alive and reasonably healthy with a trunk diameter of 8 to 36 inches 

caliper proposed for removal shall be replaced with one or more new shade trees with a trunk 

diameter of 2-1/2” per the following table: 

 
Plans propose removal of 14 – (8”-23”) caliper trees and 7 – (24”-36”) caliper trees, which requires a 

total of twenty-eight (28) replacement trees. A credit of 12 trees is proposed.  Plans shall be revised to 

include sixteen (16) replacement trees in addition to other landscaping requirements to demonstrate 

compliance with the requirements of the ordinance, or a waiver would be required.  

  

7. §300-45.B, every heritage tree which is irreparably damaged, removed or destroyed shall be replaced 

with a new shade tree of similar variety with a trunk diameter of not less than four inches. The 

quantity of replacement trees shall be calculated on a caliper inch basis such that the total caliper 

inches of replacement trees is equal to or greater than the total caliper inches of existing heritage 

trees removed. A 58” caliper Silver Maple is proposed for removal which requires 14.5 replacement 

trees to be planted at 4” caliper.  Plans shall be revised to include fifteen (15) replacement trees to 

demonstrate compliance with the requirement of the ordinance or a waiver is required.   

 

8. The tree survey table (Sheet LP-100) includes one dead white ash (9-inch caliper) that appears to be 

counted towards the tree credit.  The total number of credits shall be revised to only count live trees 

as credit. 

9. The following discrepancies were found on the Plant Schedule that need to be corrected: 
 

a. 5 Chamaecyparis thyroides /Atlantic White Cypress were noted on the plant schedule, but none 

are shown on the plan.  

b. 26 Ilex opaca/American holly were listed on the schedule but only 5 shown on the plan.  

c. 24 Juniperus virginiana/Eastern Red Cedar were listed on the schedule but only 14 are shown on 

the plan. 

d. 281 Rhus aromatica ‘Gro-Low’ / Gro-Low Fragrant Sumac were listed on the plant schedule but 

only 119 were shown on the plan.  

e. 217 Deschampsia cespitosa/Tufted Hair Grass were listed on the plant schedule but only 42 were 

shown on the plan.  
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f. 196 Schizachyrium scoparium ‘Standing Ovation’/ Standing Ovation Little Bluestem were listed 
on the plant schedule but only 62 were shown on the plan 

 

10. Gilmore & Associates has not reviewed the design/details for any of the amenities proposed for the 

amenity spaces shown on the plans.  The applicant shall include sufficient information and notes to 

ensure that all improvements meet current accessibility and safety requirements and are designed 

and installed by qualified professionals in accordance with all applicable codes, regulations, and 

manufacturer’s specifications. 

 

To help expedite the review process of the resubmission, the Applicant should submit a response letter which 
addresses each of the above comments.  Changes that have been made to the application that are unrelated to 
the review comments should also be identified in the response letter.  

If you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact this office.  

 
 
 
 
James J. Hersh, P.E.      
Vice President    
Gilmore & Associates, Inc.       
 
 
JJH/as/ 
 
cc: Patrick Stasio, Township Manager 
 Sean Kilkenny, Esq., Township Solicitor 
 Chad Dixon, P.E., Bowman Consulting 
 Noah Chrismer, The KRE Group 
 Brian Conlon, P.E., Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, LLC 
  
  

 



 

425 Commerce Drive Suite 200, Fort Washington, PA 19034 

P: 215.283.9444 

bowman.com 

May 27, 2025 

  

  

Mr. Paul Purtell  

Director of Code Enforcement 

Upper Moreland Township  

117 Park Avenue 

Willow Grove, PA  19090 

RE: Traffic Review #3 – Preliminary/Final Land Development Plans 

2425 Maryland Road 

 Upper Moreland Township, Montgomery County, PA 

 Project No. 314036-01-001 

Dear Paul: 

In response to your request, Bowman Consulting Group (Bowman) has completed our third (3rd) traffic 

engineering review of the proposed development to be located at 2425 Maryland Road in Upper Moreland 

Township, Montgomery County, PA.  Based on our review of the submitted materials, the proposed 

development will consist of 53 apartment units.   Access to the site is proposed via a full-movement driveway 

to Maryland Road, as well as via the full-movement driveway for 2405 Maryland Road through an internal 

connection between the two sites.  

The following documents were reviewed and/or referenced in preparation of our traffic review: 

1. Preliminary/Final Land Development Plans – 2425 Maryland Road, prepared by Langan Engineering, 

dated April 23, 2025.  

2. Traffic Statement Memorandum – 2425 Maryland Road, prepared by Langan Engineering, last 

revised April 23, 2025. 

Based on our review of the documents listed above, Bowman offers the following comments for 

consideration by the Township and then action by the applicant.  

1. The land development plans show full-movement access to Maryland Road for the proposed 

apartments through the existing Willow Pointe Apartments. Therefore, we recommend that the new 

proposed driveway on Maryland Road be limited to emergency-only access.  However, if the 

Township is agreeable to allowing vehicular access to the proposed apartment building via this 

driveway, we recommend that movements at this driveway be restricted to right-out only and that 

it be aligned with the opposite driveway for the 2400 Maryland Road property.   

 

2. Sight distance measurements at the intersections of Maryland Road with both the 2405 and 2425 

Maryland Road driveways should be depicted on the plans as required in Section 295-15.C of the 

Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance.   

 

3. A note should be added to the plans stating the area between the existing right-of-way line and 

the ultimate right-of-way line shall be offered for dedication to the authority having jurisdiction 

over the road as required in Section 300-15.C(3) of the Subdivision and Land Development 

Ordinance. 

 

DRAFT 
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4. According to Section 300-17.H of the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance, no less 

than a five-foot curb radius shall be permitted in parking areas.   It appears as though some of the 

curb radii located in the proposed parking area are less than five feet, thereby not satisfying the 

ordinance requirement.  

 

5. The plans should include a sheet that depicts the parking layout in the parking garage underneath 

the proposed apartment building to confirm that parking area meets requirements in Section 300-

17 of the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance. 

 

6. According to Section 300-43.D(2)(c) of the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance, no 

more than 6 parking spaces may be provided in a row without provision of a 15-foot wide 

landscaped island.   The plans currently show several parking rows with more than 6 parking spaces 

in a row without a landscaped island throughout the proposed parking area, thereby not satisfying 

the ordinance requirement.   

 

7. According to Section 350-102.V(1)(n) of the Zoning Ordinance, the greater of 1.5 parking spaces 

per unit or 1 parking space per bedroom is the minimum required parking for an apartment 

complex.  The proposed apartment complex will consist of 53 apartment units (26 one-bedroom 

units and 27 two-bedroom units) resulting in 80 required parking spaces based on both the total 

number of dwelling units and the number of bedrooms.  The plans show 80 parking spaces, thereby 

satisfying the ordinance requirement. 

 

8. The three parking spaces located along the western side of the proposed driveway to Maryland 

Road and the three northernmost parking spaces in the row of 14 parking spaces along the eastern 

side of the proposed driveway to Maryland Road may interfere with vehicles entering the site from 

Maryland Road.  The applicant should consider the feasibility of eliminating these parking spaces 

or relocating them to another portion of the site if vehicular access is permitted at this driveway, if 

the driveway will be limited to emergency-only access, these parking spaces can remain.   

 

9. The plans show 2 ADA parking spaces in the surface lot which does not meet current minimum 

ADA parking requirements for the number of proposed parking spaces for the apartment building.    

It should be noted that the conditional use plans previously reviewed by our office showed 2 ADA 

parking spaces in the parking garage underneath the proposed apartment units.   With provision 

of the 2 ADA parking spaces in the parking garage, the total number of ADA parking spaces for the 

proposed apartment building would meet current ADA standards.  As requested in comment #5, 

future submissions of the land development plans should include a sheet that depicts the parking 

layout in the parking garage underneath the proposed apartment building to confirm the number 

of ADA parking spaces for the site meets current ADA requirements.   

 

10. The Township Fire Marshal should review the emergency vehicle turning templates for accessibility 

and circulation needs of emergency apparatus.  Ensure that any correspondence, including any 

review comments and/or approvals, is included in subsequent submissions. 

 

11. Turning templates should be provided in future submissions demonstrating the ability of a trash 

truck and the largest expected delivery truck to maneuver into and out of both driveways along 

Maryland Road and entirely through the proposed site including through the roundabout located 

along the driveway for the Willow Pointe Apartments. 
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12. The proposed driveway connection to the existing internal roundabout intersects at a sharp angle 

which appears to prevent vehicles from making a direct right turn onto the egress leg of the 

roundabout.  We recommend the geometry be revised to accommodate right-turn movements 

without requiring vehicles to circulate the roundabout.     

 

13. All curb ramps and pedestrian routes (i.e., sidewalks, crosswalks, etc.) are to be constructed in 

accordance with the current Federal and PennDOT ADA standards.  Bowman has not reviewed any 

ramps internal to the site, as the applicant’s engineer will be responsible for their design satisfying 

the required ADA standards.  Separate intersection details at a minimum scale of 1 inch per 5 feet 

must be added to the plans to better show the proposed ADA curb ramp designs within the 

Township right-of-way at the proposed site driveway.  Details must include all dimensions for 

construction including widths, lengths, and all slopes pertaining to the curb ramp 

design.  Additionally, although RC-67M indicates an 8.33% maximum slope for most ramps, the 

applicant should utilize a slope of 7.14% for design purposes to help ensure that the ramp is 

constructible regardless of potential survey discrepancies and construction methods.   

 

14. A “Stop” sign and stop bar should be shown on the plans on the egress approach of the drive aisle 

leading to/from the parking area under the apartment building at its intersection with the drive 

aisle to the west of the apartment building.  

 

15.  We recommend that the applicant consider removing the proposed speed table/raised pedestrian 

crosswalk from the plans due to the very close spacing with the existing roundabout and providing 

a decorative crosswalk only for the pedestrian crossing. 

 

16. The planned Power Line Trail will cross Maryland Road approximately 300 feet to the east of the 

proposed apartment development.  The applicant should consider participating with the Township 

in the implementation of the trail by extending the proposed sidewalk across the adjacent 2435 

Maryland Road property if there is adequate existing legal right-of-way.    

 

17. The applicant should provide an easement on the property for a future connection to the planned 

Cross County Trail. The easement should encompass the existing section of trail at the southern 

limits of the property that borders the Turnpike right-of-way.   

 

18. Based on information provided in the Traffic Statement Memorandum, the proposed apartment 

building is expected to generate approximately 20 total “new” trips during the weekday morning 

peak hour and approximately 21 total “new” trips during the weekday afternoon peak hour.  The 

existing 21,310 square-foot manufacturing building is approximately 1/3 vacant.   Therefore, based 

on 14,000 square feet of occupied building space, the existing site would be expected to generate 

approximately 18 total “new” trips during the weekday morning peak hour and approximately 10 

total “new” trips during the weekday afternoon peak hour.  Based on this trip generation 

information, the proposed apartment building is expected to generate 2 additional total “new” trips 

during the weekday morning peak hour and 11 additional total “new” trips during the weekday 

afternoon peak hour than the previous manufacturing use of the site.   

 

19. The proposed development will be subject to the Township’s Transportation Impact Fee of $2,238 

per “new” afternoon peak hour trip in accordance with the Township’s Transportation Impact Fee 

Ordinance.  Based on information provided in the Traffic Statement Memorandum, the proposed 

apartment building is expected to generate approximately 21 total “new” trips during the weekday 
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afternoon peak hour.  Providing a credit of 10 total “new” trips for the existing 14,000 square feet 

of manufacturing space, the number of trips subject to the transportation impact fee is 11, resulting 

in a transportation impact fee of $24,618. 

 

20. A response letter must be provided with the resubmission detailing how each comment below has 

been addressed, and where each can be found in the resubmission materials (i.e., page number(s)) 

to assist in the re-review process.  Additional comments may follow upon review of any resubmitted 

materials during the land development process.  

 

We trust that this review letter responds to the Township’s request and addresses our review of the materials 

for traffic operations and issues related to the proposed development apparent to us at this time.   Please 

contact me should you have any questions.   

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Chad Dixson, AICP, PP 

Senior Project Manager 

 

CED/BMJ 

 

cc: Patrick Stasio, Upper Moreland Township Manager 

 Jim Hersh, P.E., Gilmore & Associates 

 Alex Baumler, Esquire, Township Solicitor 

 Andrew Freimuth, Esquire, Wisler Pearlstine, LLP (Applicant’s Attorney) 

 AnneMarie Vigilante, P.E., Langan Engineering (Applicant’s Engineer) 

 Ryan Lothian, P.E., Langan Engineering (Applicant’s Engineer) 

 Brian Conlon, P.E., Langan Engineering (Applicant’s Engineer) 
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Date: May 9, 2025 
 
Mr. Paul Purtell, Director, Planning, Zoning & Inspections 
Upper Moreland Township  
117 Park Avenue 
Willow Grove, Pennsylvania 19090-3215 
 
Re: MCPC #24-0041-003 
Plan Name: 2425 Maryland Road 
(53 dwelling units on 1 parcel comprising approximately 10.05 acres) 
Situate: 2425 & 2405 Maryland Road (cross street: Computer Avenue) 
Upper Moreland Township 
 
 
 
Dear Mr. Purtell: 

We have reviewed the above-referenced subdivision and land development in accordance with Section 609 of 
Act 247, "The Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code," as you requested on April 28, 2025. We forward this 
letter as a report of our review. 

BACKGROUND  

The applicant, 2425 Maryland Road Property Owner, LLC, is proposing a new apartment building consisting of 53 
dwelling units. The property would be consolidated with the adjacent parcel located at 2405 Maryland Road to 
allow for the expansion of the Willow Pointe development.   

The property is located in the I-Limited Industrial Zoning District and currently contains an existing one-story 
industrial building, which would be demolished. The proposed apartment building would have a footprint of 
16,570 square feet. The development would provide 80 parking spaces, including 50 surface parking spaces and 
30 parking spaces on the ground floor of the building. We reviewed a previous submission for this property in a 
letter dated March 13, 2024 and September 4, 2024.  

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN COMPLIANCE 

The proposal is generally consistent with the county’s comprehensive plan, MONTCO 2040: A Shared Vision, 
which shows the proposed area as “Business Area” future land use category. Business Areas are concentrations 
of employment-oriented land uses. Residential uses in Business Areas should not be placed next to industrial 
uses that could create nuisances for the residents. The project is also generally consistent with the Upper 
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Moreland 2040 Comprehensive Plan. The proposal is located in the “Employment Center” future land use 
category of the township comprehensive plan. The future land use plan states that appropriate uses include 
industrial, office, research and development, and multifamily residential. Pedestrian connections are important 
for this area and should support the future expansion of the Power Line and Cross County Trails.  

RECOMMENDATION 

The Montgomery County Planning Commission (MCPC) generally supports the applicant’s proposal, however, in 
the course of our review we have identified the following issues that the applicant and township may wish to 
consider prior to final plan approval.  Our comments are as follows: 

REVIEW COMMENTS  

BUILDING DESIGN 
 

A. Blank Walls. We recommend increasing the number and size of the openings at ground level to visually 
break up the façade and for better ventilation. The ground floor of the apartment building is proposed to be 
used for structured parking and storage. Based on the façade elevations provided, the exterior of the ground 
floor appears to have limited window and door openings, which detracts from the building’s appearance and 
can negatively impact air quality in the parking area.  

 
PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIVITY 

 
A. Sidewalk. We reiterate the recommendation that the sidewalk be continued along the front of the building 

(the front facing Maryland Road). There is a walkway directly up the front entrance of the building, but there 
does not appear to be an easy pedestrian connection from the front to the back of the building, without 
going through the building or walking in the driveway or parking lot. The addition of a walkway along the 
western side of the building would have the benefit of activating the side of the building where there is 
street parking and improving the connections to the amenity area. 
 

B. Crosswalks. A sidewalk is proposed along Maryland Road, which will greatly improve the pedestrian 
connectivity in the area. The sidewalk would cross the proposed driveway, where there would be ADA 
accessible ramps with detectable warning pads. A detectable warning pad is the tactile strip that is meant to 
guide movement for persons of all levels of mobility. The detectable strips should be installed to be 
perpendicular to the crosswalk.  
 
1. Driveway Apron. We recommend that the applicant design the 

sidewalk and driveway apron in such a way that it is accessible and 
highly visible. We suggest using the same material for the sidewalk 
across the driveway apron and ensuring that it is level for people 
walking or rolling. These design strategies will signal a continuation of 
the pedestrian area. The picture to the right illustrates how a sidewalk 
can be continued across a driveway entrance. While the paint has 
faded with use, the pedestrian crossing is still clear and level.  
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C. Cross County Trail. The Power Line Trail will have a spur located approximately 0.1 mile from the property 
that will connect to the Cross County Trail East (CCT). A portion of the CCT was constructed as part of the 
Willow Pointe development and, when constructed, the trail will continue, parallel the turnpike, ultimately 
connecting to the Pennypack Trail. While the construction of these two regionally significant trails is a long-
term project that will not begin for a few years, we suggest that the applicant consider how future residents 
will best be served by this trail asset. We recommend considering how internal pedestrian connections and 
wayfinding signage could help to direct people to and promote use of the trail.  
 

LANDSCAPING 
 

A. Proposed Plant Schedule. The landscape plan proposes 43 Doublefile Viburnum (Viburnum plicatum 
tomentosum) to be planted along the front façade of the building. However, Doublefile Viburbum is 
considered invasive in Pennsylvania and can spread aggressively, especially in woodland areas. We 
recommend the applicant consider alternative shrubs, such as other species of Vibernum, for foundation 
plantings to provide the coverage without the concern of overtaking native plants. 

CONCLUSION 

We wish to reiterate that MCPC generally supports the applicant’s proposal but we believe that our suggested 
revisions will better achieve Upper Moreland’s planning objectives for multifamily residential development.   

Please note that the review comments and recommendations contained in this report are advisory to the 
municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the municipality.  

Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the plan to our office 
for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office. A paper copy bearing the municipal 
seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files. Please print the assigned MCPC number (24-0041-
003) on any plans submitted for final recording. 

Sincerely, 

  

Claire Warner, Senior Community Planner  
Claire.Warner@montgomerycountypa.gov – 610-278-3755 

c: Christopher Fairfield, Applicant's Representative  
 Brian C. Conlon, Applicant's Engineer  
 Patrick Stasio, Manager, Upper Moreland Township 
 Jennifer Mullen, APA Vice Chair, Upper Moreland Township  
 
Attachment A: Aerial Image of Site 
Attachment B: Reduced Copy of Applicant’s Proposed Site Plan 

https://www.montgomerycountypa.gov/3762/Cross-County-Trail-East-Feasibility-Stud
https://elibrary.dcnr.pa.gov/PDFProvider.ashx?action=PDFStream&docID=1738740&chksum=&revision=0&docName=file+viburnum&nativeExt=pdf&PromptToSave=False&Size=286343&ViewerMode=2&overlay=0
mailto:Claire.Warner@montgomerycountypa.gov
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